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This document contains forward-looking statements. These statements are based on the current views, expectations, 
assumptions and information of the management, and are based on information currently available to the management. 
Forward-looking statements shall not be construed as a promise for the materialisation of future results and developments 
and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties. Actual results, performance or events may differ materially from 
those described in such statements due to, among other things, changes in the general economic and competitive 
environment, risks associated with capital markets, currency exchange rate fluctuations, changes in international and 
national laws and regulations, in particular with respect to tax laws and regulations, affecting the Company, and other 
factors. Neither the Company nor any of its affiliates assumes any obligations to update any forward-looking statements. 

 

 

Disclaimer 
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1 innogy dividend as contractually agreed with E.ON. 

Strong adj. EBITDA of €2.1 billion driven by continued 
extraordinary earnings from Supply & Trading 

RWE stand-alone: Adj. EBITDA 2019 vs 2018 (€ million) 

1,521 

-88 

2,106 

+18 

+519 

+119 

+17 

 FY 2018 

innogy 

Supply & Trading 

Other, consolidation 

FY 2019 

Lignite & Nuclear 

European Power 

• Lignite & Nuclear: Earnings slightly above previous 
year’s level as a result of higher realised margins, 
inclusion of nuclear minorities in Q4, partly offset by 
lower generation volumes 

• European Power: Resumption of GB capacity payments 
more than offsets earnings decline due to reduced 
production volumes and lower margins 

• Supply & Trading: Extraordinary earnings on the back of 
outstanding trading performance and strong gas & LNG 
business 

• innogy as part of RWE stand-alone:  
dividend of €700 million1 in Q2 2019  

• Other, consolidation: Mainly project costs, e.g. 
execution of transaction and separation from innogy IT 

RWE stand-alone 
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1 Non-recurring items not included in non-operating result. | 2 Cash contribution = adj. EBITDA minus capex with effect on cash; before changes in provisions; excl. investments from assets held for sale. | 

Lignite & Nuclear – adj. EBITDA slightly above previous year 
after inclusion of nuclear minorities in Q4 2019 

Adj. EBITDA 

t/o non-recurring items1 

Depreciation 

Adj. EBIT 

t/o non-recurring items1 

Capex 

Cash contribution2 

374 

-362 

12 

- 

-273 

101 

356 

- 

-279 

77 

- 

-228 

128 

18 

- 

-83 

-65 

- 

-45 

-27 

€ million FY 2019 FY 2018 change 

- 

Slightly higher realised generation margins  

Earnings contribution from acquired nuclear 
minorities of €36 million in Q4 2019 

Lower production volumes, among others due to 
restrictions at Hambach mine and outages 

RWE stand-alone 

Key financials FY 2019 versus FY 2018: 
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>90% 

Outright  
(Lignite &  
Nuclear) 

2019 2020E 2021E 

~75 TWh 70 - 75 TWh 70 - 75 TWh 

Fully hedged position Implicit fuel hedge Open position 

>90% >90% 

2022E 

CO2 • CO2 position financially hedged until end of 4th compliance period (2030). 

55 – 60 TWh 

~16 ~48 

Average hedge price (€/MWh) corresponds with average hedged CO2 price (€/MWh) of: 

~8 ~40 ~5 ~32 ~5 ~29 

Page 5 

Hedge volumes adjusted for agreement on lignite closures 
and updated production plan 

Expected positions and hedge status as of 31 December 2019 (includes expected impact from agreed lignite phaseout 
with German government and updated production plan) 

Change to reported average hedge price as of 30 Jun 2019 

Fiscal year 2019 results 12 March 2020 
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1 Total adj. EBITDA includes further income from other subsidiaries. | 2 Non-recurring items not included in non-operating result. | 3 Cash contribution = adj. EBITDA minus capex with effect on cash; before 
changes in provisions.  

European Power – earnings improvement due to resumption of 
GB capacity market payments 

Key financials 

UK 

Continental Europe 

Adj. EBITDA1 

t/o non-recurring items2 

Depreciation 

Adj. EBIT 

t/o non-recurring items2 

Capex 

368 

87 

453 

51 

-321 

132 

-200 

102 

228 

334 

- 

-297 

37 

- 

-245 

+266 

-141 

119 

51 

-24 

95 

51 

45 

51 

Cash contribution3 253 89 164 

Resumption of GB capacity payments 4 

Lower production volumes 

Lower margins 

FY 2019 versus FY 2018: 

4 Under the GB capacity market regime RWE had secured capacity payments of 
c. €100 million for fiscal year 2018 and c. €180 million for fiscal year 2019. The 
payments had been suspended after the decision of the General Court of the 
European Court of Justice from November 2018. In 2018, RWE received capacity 
payments of c. €50 million for Q1-Q3 2018. The EC concluded that the GB capacity 
market is compliant with State Aid rules as of 24 Oct 2019. Given the reinstatement, 
RWE recognised in Q4 2019 capacity payments of €229 million, including €51 million 
repayment for Q4 2018, which are disclosed as a ‘non-recurring item’. 

RWE stand-alone 

FY 2019 FY 2018 change € million 

12 March 2020 Fiscal year 2019 results 
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1 Non-recurring items not included in non-operating result. l 2 Cash contribution = adj. EBITDA minus capex with effect on cash; before changes in provisions. 

Supply & Trading – exceptional earnings contribution 
continued with another good performance in Q4 

Adj. EBITDA 

t/o non-recurring items1 

Depreciation 

Adj. EBIT 

t/o non-recurring items1 

Capex 

Cash contribution2 

702 

- 

-11 

691 

- 

-9 

693 

183 

- 

-6 

177 

- 

-13 

170 

519 

- 

-5 

514 

- 

4 

523 

Outstanding trading performance 

Gas & LNG above previous year’s result 

Absence of value adjustment within Principal 
Investment portfolio in Q2 2018 

 

RWE stand-alone 

FY 2019 FY 2018 change € million 

Key financials FY 2019 versus FY 2018: 

12 March 2020 Fiscal year 2019 results 
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Adj. net income for FY 2019 reaches €1,210 million 

1,412 

-694 

-169 

-16 

1,210 

-16 

Adj. financial result 

Adj. depreciation 

Adj. tax 

Adj. EBIT 

Adj. net income 

Adj. minorities 
& hybrids 

953 

-568 

-226 

-59 

-77 

591 

FY 2019 FY 2018 
 

2,106 Adj. EBITDA 1,521 

Adj. net income (€ million) 

• Adj. EBITDA excludes non-operating result 
 

• Financial result adjusted for impact from lower 
discount rates for long-term provisions, adjustment 
of provisions for interest on taxes referring to 
previous years as well as mark-to-market valuation 
of securities according to IFRS 9 

 

• Adjustments of tax resulting from the adjustments 
in the non-operating and financial result as well as 
deferred taxes. Furthermore, adjustment of 
provisions for tax and tax refunds for previous 
periods 

 

• Limited adjusted taxable earnings at 
RWE stand-alone 

 

• Hybrid bonds partly classified as equity pursuant to 
IFRS (GBP 750 million bond called in March 2019) 

RWE stand-alone 

12 March 2020 Fiscal year 2019 results 
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High distributable cash flow mainly driven by strong 
adj. EBITDA 

2,106 

1,356 

-268 

-482 

-336 

-89 

870 

Change in operating 
working capital 

Adj. EBITDA 

Change in provisions &  
other non-cash items 

Cash interests/taxes 

Cash contribution 

Capex 

Distributable 
cash flow (DiCF) 

1,521 

450 

-586 

-104 

-21 

261 

-485 

-62 Minorities & hybrids -64 

Distributable cash flow (€ million) 

• Changes in provisions: Significantly lower 
compared to previous year mainly due lower net 
change of legacy provisions 

 
• High capex level: Mainly due to accelerated 

relocation in the lignite mining area and high level of 
plant maintenance  

 
• Change in operating working capital: Mainly as a 

result of high level of gas inventories due to mild 
weather and increase in accounts receivable after 
reinstatement of GB capacity market (cash flow in 
2020) 
 

• Minorities and hybrids: Full year interest cash 
payment for GBP 750 million hybrid accounted for 
in Q1 2019; hybrid called in March 2019 

RWE stand-alone 

FY 2018 
 

FY 2019 

12 March 2020 Fiscal year 2019 results 



To display guides, tick Guides in View 

To reset the slide 
to its original 
form, select 
Home > Slides > 
Reset 

To change the 
layout, select 
Home > Slides > 
Layout 

Adjust footer/date via menu: Insert > Header & Footer 

Increase  
List Level 

Decrease  
List Level 

To change the 
text level, select  

Home > Paragraph  
> Increase/Decrease 

List Level 

Do not use the standard 
bullets and numbering 

function > List levels only 

Page 10 

Development of net debt for continuing operations of RWE 
in Q4 2019 

Cash flows from 
operating activities 

of continuing 
operations2 

RWE 
continuing 
operations 

net debt 
30.09.19 

Change in 
provisions 
(net debt 
relevant)3 

Other4 RWE 
continuing 
operations 

net debt 
31.12.19 

0.6 -2.6 9.1 1.5 7.7 2.3 

Capex (incl.  
financial 
assets)/ 

divestments 

Development of net debt (old definition before financially ring-fencing mining provisions as of FY 2020) 
(€ billion) 

1 innogy transaction effect at RWE stand-alone as of 30.09.2019. Assumed debt, thereof nuclear provisions: €0.7 bn, provisions for wind asset dismantling: €1.0 bn, pension provisions: €0.04 bn, 
   tax equity liabilities: €0.8 bn, lease liabilities €0.5 bn. 
2 Includes an outflow of approx. €0.1bn from financing effects such as change in variation margins (full year 2018: inflow of €4.4 bn; Q1-Q3 2019 outflow of €2.1 bn). 
3 Includes €2.0 bn change in mining provisions due to lignite phase out agreement. 
4 Includes €2.6 bn accounts receivable against the German government as part of the lignite phase out agreement. 

12 March 2020 Fiscal year 2019 results 

4.61 

RWE 
stand-alone 

net debt 
31.12.18 

-0.4 10.0 

Net debt 
development 
Q1-Q3 2019 

RWE stand-alone to RWE Group 
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Reconciliation to adj. net income 

RWE stand-alone FY 2019  FY 2018 change 

(€ million) Reported Adjustments Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted 

Adj. EBITDA 2,106 - 2,106 1,521 +585 

Depreciation -694 - -694 -568 -126 

Adj. EBIT 1,412 - 1,412 953 +459 

Non-operating result -684 +684 - - - 

Financial result -896 +727 -169 -226 +57 

Taxes on income 
(Tax rate) 

200 
(-) 

-216 
 

-16 
(1%) 

-59 
(8%) 

+43 

Income (of which:) 32 1,195 1,226 669 557 

    Non-controlling interests 1 - 1 18 -17 

    Hybrid investors’ interest 15 - 15 59 -44 

    Net income1 16 +1,195 1,210 591 +619 

1 Income attributable to RWE AG shareholders. | Note: Rounding differences may occur. 

12 March 2020 Fiscal year 2019 results 
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Power prices and commodities 

Source: Bloomberg; prices through to 4 Mar 2020. 

Base load power prices – Germany, NL (1 year forward) Base load power prices – UK (1 year forward) 
€/MWh €/MWh 

Germany 

NL 

UK 

Coal prices – API2 Cal-ahead 
$/t €/MWh 

Gas prices – TTF Cal-ahead Carbon prices - EU ETS 
€/t 

12 March 2020 Fiscal year 2019 results 
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Clean Dark (CDS) and Spark Spreads (CSS) –  
2019 – 2021 forwards1 for Germany, UK and NL 

12 March 2020 Fiscal year 2019 results 

1 Settlement one year ahead (Cal+1). | 2 Including UK carbon tax. | Source: RWE Supply & Trading, prices through to 4 Mar 2020. 

Netherlands 

 

UK2 

 

Germany 

 €/MWh 
Cal19 Cal21 Cal20 

Ø2.28 
Ø1.91 

Ø8.66 

Ø1.07 

Ø3.53 

Cal21 Cal19 

Ø2.52 

Ø-7.23 

Ø4.18 

Cal20 

Ø3.93 
Ø3.37 

CDS Cal 20 base load  
(assumed thermal efficiency: 40%) 

CSS Cal 20 base load 
(assumed thermal efficiency: 50%) 

CDS Cal 20 base load  
(assumed thermal efficiency: 40%) 

CSS Cal 20 base load 
(assumed thermal efficiency: 50%) 

CDS Cal 20 base load  
(assumed thermal efficiency: 40%) 

CSS Cal 20 base load 
(assumed thermal efficiency: 50%) 

Ø6.47 

Ø-1.72 

Ø2.49 

€/MWh 
Cal19 Cal21 Cal20 

Ø2.93 Ø4.99 

Ø-3.76 

Ø1.49 

Ø5.37 
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Your contacts in Investor Relations 
 

Financial Calendar Important Links 

Contacts for Investors & Analysts 

• 28 April 2020 

Annual General Meeting 

• 04 May 2020 

Dividend payment 

• 14 May 2020 

Q1 2020 results 

 

 

• Gunhild Grieve  - Head of IR 

Tel. +49 201 5179-3110 

gunhild.grieve@rwe.com 

 

• Martin Vahlbrock 

Tel.: +49 201 5179-3117 

martin.vahlbrock@rwe.com 

• Dr. Burkhard Pahnke 

Tel.: +49 201 5179-3118 

burkhard.pahnke@rwe.com 

• Lenka Zikmundova 

Tel. +49 201 5179-3116 

lenka.zikmundova@rwe.com 

 

• Jérôme Hördemann 

Tel. +49 201 5179-3119 

jerome.hoerdemann@rwe.com  

 

• Susanne Lange 

Tel. +49 201 5179-3120 

susanne.lange@rwe.com   

 

• Sabine Gathmann 

Tel. +49 201 5179-3115 

sabine.gathmann@rwe.com   

 

Contacts for Private Shareholders 

• Annual and interim reports & statements 
http://www.rwe.com/ir/reports  

• Investor and analyst conferences 
http://www.rwe.com/ir/investor-and-analyst-conferences 

• IR presentations & further factbooks 
http://www.rwe.com/ir/presentations  

• IR videos 
http://www.rwe.com/ir/videos 

 • Consensus of analysts’ estimates 
http://www.rwe.com/ir/consensus-estimates  

 

ADR programme available 

Further information on our homepage  
RWE shares/ADR 

Contact for ADR-holders at BNY Mellon 
shrrelations@cpushareownerservices.com 
+1 201 680-6255 (outside from the US) 
1-888-269-2377 (within the US) 
 

• 13 August 2020 

H1 2020 results 

• 12 November 2020 

Q1-Q3 results 
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